
MEETING

CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

TUESDAY 14TH JUNE, 2016

AT 7.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman: Councillor Reuben Thompstone
Vice Chairman: Councillor Bridget Perry

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Kath McGuirk

Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Anne Hutton

Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Kathy Levine

Substitute Members

Councillor Lisa Rutter Councillor  Stephen Sowerby Councillor Tom Davey
Councillor Ammar Naqvi Councillor  Adam Langleben Councillor  Pauline Coakley Webb

Co-opted Members

Darren Warrington Marilyn Nathan Simon Clifford
Gladys Vendy Denis Carey Kevin McSharry

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Thursday 9th 
June at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 
edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Service contact: Edward Gilbert 020 8359 3469 edward.gilbert@barnet.gov.uk

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP



ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 1 - 4

2.  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

4.  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

5.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

6.  MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 5 - 8

7.  Opposition Motion in the name of Cllr Anne Hutton from Full 
Council: Cuts to Schools and the National Funding Formula 

9 - 12

8.  Review of Special Guardianship policy and support 13 - 126

9.  Barnet C
[...]
s Co-opted Members):-

Marilyn Nathan
Gladys Vendy 

Kevin McSharry

Apologies for Absence:-

Simon Clifford
Darren Warrington

Denis Carey

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED – The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies of absence were received from Co-opted members Denis Carey, Darren 
Warrington and Simon Clifford.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

None. 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None. 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None. 

1

AGENDA ITEM 1



2

7.   THE ACHIEVEMENTS AND CAMPAIGNS OF BARNET'S 2015/16 UK YOUTH 
PARLIAMENT MEMBERS 

The Commissioning Director, Children and Young People, introduced the report which 
related to comments made by outgoing and incoming Youth Parliament Members in the 
borough. 

The Chairman welcomed outgoing members to share their experiences about the 
campaigns they had championed during their time of being a Youth Parliament Member. 

The committee then heard from incoming Youth Parliament members regarding what 
their campaigns for the forthcoming year would be. The Chairman and committee 
encouraged those members to work closely with the council during their time of office in 
order to support their campaigns. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations, and the 
following was therefore RESOLVED:

- That the Committee noted the report on the progression of the existing UK 
Youth Parliament members and recognised the campaigns of the new UK 
Youth Parliament members as laid out in the appendices.

8.   PRESENTATION: EXPOSURE - DOMESTIC ABUSE 

Councillor Hutton introduced the presentation, which related to a local campaign, run by 
Exposure, which raises awareness of domestic abuse.
 
Note: the video presented to the committee can be found here: 
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=76YnazElIY0 

9.   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR ANNE HUTTON FROM FULL 
COUNCIL: CUTS TO SCHOOLS AND THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 

The committee noted that the item would be deferred to its next meeting. 

10.   REPORT OF THE BARNET YOUTH ASSEMBLY 

Members of the Barnet Youth Assembly introduced the report, and spoke to the motions 
that they had discussed and voted on at their meetings. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the cover report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations, and the 
following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. The committee noted the report.

2

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=76YnazElIY0


3

2. The committee commented on the priorities of the Youth Assembly and 
considered the key issues affecting young people as laid out at 1.6 of the 
report. 

3. The committee approved and noted the officer proposals and responses to 
the priorities highlighted at 1.6 of the report.

11.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the committee’s work programme for the forthcoming year. 

The committee unanimously noted the work programme.

12.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 9.04 pm

3



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The report informs the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee of a 
Member’s Item and requests instructions from the Committee.

Recommendations 
1. The Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee’s instructions 

in relation to this Member’s item are requested.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

14th June 2016

Title 
Member’s Item – Safeguarding implications of volunteer-run 
partnership libraries and unstaffed libraries

Report of Head of Governance

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Ke
[...]
tation findings 
included. 

The Committee is also asked to note the policy for Special Guardianship Orders (Appendix 
C), and that we will be consulting on the section relating to the allowances only. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Committee note the SGO policy.

2. That the Committee approve the proposal to consult on a new SGO allowance 
rate and corresponding changes to the maintenance rates for kinship foster 
carers and foster carers, with a paper incorporating the consultation findings, 
along with any amendments following such consultation, returning to CELS 
Committee for final sign-off. The costs of consultation are minimal and will be 
met within the project budget.

14



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED 

1.1 Introduction

Barnet is recognised as a great place to live for most families, children and 
young people. The council’s vision is focused on making Barnet an even 
better place to live for all families - whether a couple with dependent children, 
a single-parent family, a foster family, a blended family or a family with special 
guardians to children in care. 

A theme of resilience has been chosen to drive our ambition for strong 
communities in which children can thrive and achieve. Resilience is used to 
describe a situation when good outcomes occur for individuals or families in 
the face of adversity.

Barnet is committed to enhancing resilience for children who are no longer 
able to live with their birth parents through appropriate and secure placement 
options such as special guardianship. 

This paper puts forward recommendations for amendments relating to Special 
Guardianship Order (SGO) support and allowance. It is recommended that 
Barnet SGO rates are brought in line with the recommended London rates for 
fostering, as issued by the Department for Education and updated on 31 
March 2016.

These amendments would have a direct impact on rates for the following 
cohorts:

 Existing special guardians 
 New special guardians 
 Kinship carers
[...]
ducational 
needs and disabilities. Informed by this consultation, the report recommends that additional 
places are provided through the development of a new special school in Barnet.  It advises 
the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee of a Free School 
application submitted to the Department for Education to establish a new special school.

Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee

14 June 2016

Title 
The future provision of specialist places for children and 
young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 
2015/16 to 2019/20 

Report of Commissioning  Director, Children and Young People

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         
Appendix A: Consultation responses on the future provision of 
specialist places for children and young people with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities 

Officer Contact Details 

Chris Munday, 
Commissioning Director, Children and Young People
chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208 359 7099

Ian Harrison,
Education and Skills Director,  Barnet with Cambridge 
Education,
ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208  359 7943
David Monger, SEN Consultant
david.monger@barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 020 8359 2754

181

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:chris.munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:ian.j.harrison@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:david.monger@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 
1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note the 

results of the consultation and approve the need for a new all-through special 
school for children and young people with Autistic Spectrum Disorders (ASD) to 
meet current and future demand.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee note that a 
Free School application to establish a new all-age special school in Barnet has 
been submitted to the Department for Education by Oak Lodge Special School 
and agree that such a school would meet the need identified in recommendation 
1.  
[...]
in inappropriate placements fighting for the only suitable places   
in the independent sector. Many other local authorities have highly successful autism specific schools and it is a    
shame that Barnet is so far behind in this.

29 Children and young people with ASC are likely to be out of school more than other yp with SEN due to their sensory 
needs. The autism bill also indicates that people with autism should be supported by the LA to achieve the similar life 
outcomes as non-as peers and this currently is not being done. I feel that an additional specialist ASD school is 
important to help those that typically fall through the net now to be caught and helped. It also claims to be offering 
support to parents and this is vital if cyp are to reach the best possible outcomes.

30 My son is in year three I am petrified what if I can’t find him suitable school for his educational needs. This year most 
of my friend with autism children struggled to find secondary school  places

195



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary
The Childcare Sufficiency Assessment, as appended to the cover report, provides a 
comprehensive review of the childcare market in the London Borough of Barnet in 2015. 
This includes an analysis of the supply and demand of childcare provision in the borough 
and how local parents’ childcare needs are being met. 

Recommendations 
That the Committee approve the following:

1. The Child Sufficiency Assessment is agreed for 2015/16

2. That the Early Years’ Service continue working to improve the London Borough 
of Barnet’s childcare information so that parents are able to access better 
information about childcare in their area

3. That the council is in the process of rolling out a new Provider Portal which will 
capture live information about childcare providers and vacancies. This will be 

Children, Education, Libraries & 
Safeguarding Committee 

14th June 2016

Title Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

Report of Commissioning Director, Children and Young People

Wards All

Status Public

Urgent No

Key Yes

Enclosures                         Appendix A - Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2015/16

Officer Contact Details 
Karen Pearson – Head of Early Years and Early Help
Karen.pearson@barnet.gov.uk
0208 3592459

197

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:Karen.pearson@barnet.gov.uk


linked to the LB Barnet website, giving greater transparency of local childcare 
services to parents.

4. That the Early Years’ Service continues to work closely with those groups 
identified in this report that are not accessing the two year old offer. This work 
includes addressing specific barriers to accessing services by particular 
groups and continued delivery of a targeted action plan of support to increase 
take-up.

5. That across relevant areas of the council there are plans for the impending 
demand for additional childcare in areas where regeneration work is currently 
taking place, actively promoting the creation of new childcare provision in 
Colindale and Burnt Oak, where there is a current shortfall in childcare and 
where there is predicted to be a higher demand for places.

6. That the Early Years’ service work closely with Private, Voluntary and 
Independent (PVI) providers to explore opportunities to expand provision for 
the forthcoming childcare policy to provide an additional free 15 hours for 3 
and 4 year old children in working families, and increasing out of school 
childcare. The policy will include creating a clear Strategy to respond to the 
demands placed on the childcare system in Barnet by the additional 15 hours 
childcare for working families.

7. That the Early Years’ service and Cambridge Education will work with schools 
to look for further opportunities to develop the role they play in providing early 
years services, and addressing the shortage of out of school childcare 
provision.

8. That the Early Years’ service are developing a robust system to ensure the 
childcare needs of childr
[...]
care providers and vacancies. This will be linked to 
the LB Barnet web site, giving greater transparency of local childcare services to parents.

 Work closely with a particular sub-set of hard to reach groups identified in this report to 
access the two year old offer. In particular to create a new Strategy and Engagement 
Plan to identify specific barriers in in accessing services by particular groups and create a 
targeted action plan of support to increase take-up.

 Plan for the impending demand for additional childcare in areas where regeneration 
work is currently taking place, actively promoting the creation of new childcare provision 
in Colindale and Burnt Oak, where there is a current shortfall in childcare and where 
there is predicted to be a higher demand for places.

 Work closely with PVIs to explore opportunities to expand provision for the forthcoming 
childcare policy to provide an additional free 15 hours for 3 and 4 year old children in 
working families, and increasing out of school childcare. This will include creating a clear 
Strategy to respond to the demands placed on the childcare system in Barnet by the 
additional 15 hours childcare for working families.

 Work with schools to look for opportunities to further develop the role they play in 
providing early years services, and addressing the shortage of out of school childcare 
provision.

 Develop a robust system to ensure the childcare needs of children and young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities are met and to promote the additional 
support on offer by childcare providers for children with special educational needs.

211



Childcare Sufficiency Assessment 2015/16

7

2. Introduction

This Childcare and Sufficiency Assessment provides a comprehensive review of the childcare 
market in the London Borough of Barnet in 2015. This includes an analysis of the supply and 
demand of childcare provision in the borough and how local parents’ childcare needs are being 
m
[...]
e vacancies. LB Barnet has plans 
to launch a new Provider Portal in September 2016, which is intended to capture live 
information about childcare providers and vacancies. This will be linked to the LB Barnet 
web site, and will give greater transparency of local childcare services to parents.

 This CSA proposes that the early years’ service works closely with the Jewish community 
to increase take up of the two year old offer, particularly in Golders Green where there 
is the highest shortfall in take up numbers. In particular the service will develop a 
Strategy and Engagement Plan to identify specific barriers in in accessing services by 
particular groups and create a targeted action plan of support to increase take-up.

 Increase the number of free early education and childcare places available to two year 
olds from the most deprived areas and for those children in lone parent and out of work 
families, particularly in the west of the borough. This report has highlighted a 
disproportionately high number of disadvantaged families in areas such as Burnt Oak 
and Colindale where regeneration over the next five years will create more affordable 
housing and jobs for local people, putting added pressure on the need for targeted 
intervention with families in these areas to provide high quality, local childcare.

 Work closely with PVIs to help broker places for disadvantaged two year olds and 
explore opportunities to expand provision for the forthcoming childcare policy to 
provide an additional free 15 hours for three and four year old children in working 
families and increasing the provision of out of school childcare for older children. This 
will include creating a Working Families Childcare Strategy and Action Plan to respond to 
the growing demands on childcare provision for working families in the borough.

 Work with school to look for opportunities to further develop the role they play in 
providing early years services and out of school childcare, in
[...]
Harrison,
Education and Skills Director, Barnet with Cambridge 
Education
Ian.J.Harrison@Barnet.gov.uk
Telephone: 0208  359 7943

247

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:Chris.Munday@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Ian.J.Harrison@barnet.gov.uk


Recommendations 

That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee:
1. Note the annual report on school funding in Barnet and the recent 

government consultations on potential changes to school funding.
2. Delegate to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People 

(Director of Children’s Services) authority to consult schools on any 
potential changes proposed by Barnet Schools Forum, as a consequence 
of further published Government regulation or guidance, expected in 
Autumn 2016.

3. Delegate to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People 
(Director of Children’s Services) authority to make any necessary 
amendments to the Schools Funding Formula for 2017/18 to enable the 
changes to be included in the submission of the Authority Proforma Tool 
(APT) to the DfE on 31 October 2016 (or alternative date required by central 
government).

1 WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 At its meeting on 9th March 2015, the Children, Education, Libraries and 
Safeguarding Committee agreed to receive an annual report  on the local 
funding formulae for schools and early years and other financial issues 
affecting early years and schools.

1.2 This year’s report focuses on two consultations recently launched by the 
Department for Education (DfE); one on a Schools National Funding Formula 
and the other on High Needs Funding (SEN). Both consultations are in two 
stages, the first stage invited submissions by 17th April and the second at a 
date to be announced later in 2016. The department also plans to consult on 
Early Years Funding later in 2016.

1.3 The proposal for a national funding formula paves the way for a fundamental 
reform of school funding in England.  The first stage of the consultation covers 
the principles, me
[...]
0
	Appendix A - Children and Young Plan 2016-20
	Appendix B - Consultation report Children and Young People Plan 2016-2020

	10 The future provision of specialist places for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and Disabilities 2015/16 to 2019/20
	Appendix A - Consultation responses

	11 Childcare Sufficiency Assessment
	Appendix A - Childcare Sufficiency Assessment

	12 Annual Report on school funding in Barnet and the Government's consultation on a national school funding formula
	13 CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A - Forward Work Programme June 2016






Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Children, Education, Libraries & Safeguarding Committee

14 June 2016

Members Present:-

Councillor Reuben Thompstone (Chairman)
Councillor Bridget Perry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Rebecca Challice
Councillor Alison Cornelius
Councillor Helena Hart
Councillor Anne Hutton
Councillor Kathy Levine

Councillor Kath McGuirk
Councillor Stephen Sowerby (as 
substitute)

Also in attendance
Gladys Vendy (Co-opted Member)
Denis Carey (Co-opted Member)

Marilyn Nathan (Co-opted Member)
Kevin McShary (Co-opted Member)

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Val Duschinsky
Simon Clifford

Darren Warrington

1.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED- The minutes of the last meeting held 18 May 2016 were agreed as a 
correct record. 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillor Daschinsky who was substituted by 
Councillor Sowerby and Co-opted members Darren Warrington Simon Clifford.

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Agenda item Nature of 
Interest

Details

Councillor 
McGuirk

8 Non-pecuniary Her granddaughter is likely to be in 
childcare in Barnet in the near future

Councillor 
Hutton

11 Non-pecuniary Member of the Board of Barnfield 
Childrens’ Centre and West Locality 
Board



2

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY) 

None.

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY) 

None. 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY) 

Councillor Anne Hutton introduced her Member’s item relating to safeguarding 
implications of volunteer-run partnership libraries and unstaffed libraries.

Following discussion of the item the committee unanimously RESOLVED:

That the Commissioning Director of Children and Young People will circulate to 
Councillors the details of OJEU and safeguarding specifications for Parnership 
Libraries   

7.   OPPOSITION MOTION IN THE NAME OF CLLR ANNE HUTTON FROM FULL 
COUNCIL: CUTS TO SCHOOLS AND THE NATIONAL FUNDING FORMULA 

Councillor Hutton introduced her Member’s item which related to cuts to schools and the 
National Funding Formula. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved a motion to amend the 
recommendation to read: 

Council notes the announcement of a new National Funding Formula for schools, which 
is aiming to ensure a settlement fair to all pupils, schools and localities. Council notes 
that Barnet’s schools may, collectively, face a cut to their funding as a result - although 
the Department for Education have not yet confirmed proposed funding levels. 
 
Council  notes  that  the  re-allocation  of  funds  through  the  National  Funding Formula 
could hit London the hardest, given current levels of funding when compared to other 
regions.
 
Council therefore supports efforts to make the case to government for continued 
investment in London’s schools, taking into account its complexities including 
deprivation, mobility and other local factors. 
 
Council  asks  the  Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Children, Education, 
Libraries and Safeguarding Committee  to  write  directly to the Secretary of State for 
Education  setting  out  LB Barnet’s  position in relation to the National Funding Formula 
and advocating on behalf of all the borough’s schools. 

The committee unanimously AGREED the motion, therefore the motion was CARRIED.



3

The Chairman moved to the vote of the recommendation as amended. The committee 
unanimously agreed the recommendation.
The recommendation was therefore carried and it was RESOLVED that:

‘Council notes the announcement of a new National Funding Formula for schools, 
which is aiming to ensure a settlement fair to all pupils, schools and localities. 
Council notes that Barnet’s schools may, collectively, face a cut to their funding 
as a result - although the Department for Education have not yet confirmed 
proposed funding levels. 
 
Council  notes  that  the  re-allocation  of  funds  through  the  National  Funding 
Formula could hit London the hardest, given current levels of funding when 
compared to other regions.
 
Council therefore supports efforts to make the case to government for continued 
investment in London’s schools, taking into account its complexities including 
deprivation, mobility and other local factors. 
 
Council  asks  the  Leader of the Council and the Chairman of the Children, 
Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee  to  write  directly to the 
Secretary of State for Education  setting  out  LB Barnet’s  position in relation to 
the National Funding Formula and advocating on behalf of all the borough’s 
schools.’

8.   REVIEW OF SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP POLICY AND SUPPORT 

Paulette Thompson-Omenka introduced the item that related to the review of Special 
Guardianship policy and support.

Following discussion the Chairman moved a motion to amend recommendation 2 to read 
as:

That the Committee approve the proposal to consult on a new SGO allowance rate  and 
maintenance rates for kinship foster carers and foster carers and a corresponding increase in the 
skills based fee for foster carers, with a paper incorporating the consultation findings, along with 
any amendments following such consultation, returning to CELS Committee for final sign-off. The 
costs of consultation are minimal and will be met within the project budget.

The committee unanimously agreed the motion. 

The Chairman moved to the vote of recommendation 1 as set out in the cover report and 
recommendation 2 as amended. 
The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations. 
The recommendations were therefore carried and it was RESOLVED:

1. That the Committee noted the SGO policy.
2. That the Committee approved the proposal to consult on a new SGO allowance 
rate  and maintenance rates for kinship foster carers and foster carers and a 
corresponding increase in the skills based fee for foster carers, with a paper 
incorporating the consultation findings, along with any amendments following 



4

such consultation, returning to CELS Committee for final sign-off. The costs of 
consultation are minimal and will be met within the project budget

9.   BARNET CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PLAN 2016-2020 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the report 
relating to the Barnet and Young People Plan 2016-2020.

Following discussion of the item the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations and the 
following was therefore RESOLVED:

1. That the Children, Education, Library and Safeguarding Committee considered 
and approved the revised Children and Young People’s Plan 2016-20 as 
summarised in 1.1 to 1.11 and contained in Appendix A.

2. That the Children, Education, Library and Safeguarding Committee delegated 
authority to the Commissioning Director for Children and Young People to work 
with partners to develop an action plan and implement the new Children and 
Young People’s Plan.

10.   THE FUTURE PROVISION OF SPECIALIST PLACES FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE WITH SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
2015/16 TO 2019/20 

The Education and Skills Director introduced the report relating to the future provision of 
specialist places for children and young people with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities 2015/16-2019/20. 
Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the vote of the 
recommendations outlined in the report. The committee unanimously agreed the 
recommendations and the following was therefore RESOLVED: 

1. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
the results of the consultation and approved the need for a new all-through 
special school for children and young people with Autistic Spectrum 
Disorders (ASD) to meet current and future demand.

2. That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee noted 
that a Free School application to establish a new all-age special school in 
Barnet has been submitted to the Department for Education by Oak Lodge 
Special School and agreed that such a school would meet the need 
identified in recommendation.

3. That the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People be authorised 
to pursue the development of a school to meet the need set out in 
recommendation 1 and to report back to the Children, Education, Libraries 
and Safeguarding Committee on any capital requirements if such a school 
cannot be funded via a free school application.



5

11.   CHILDCARE SUFFICIENCY ASSESSMENT 

The Commissioning Director for Children and Young People introduced the item which 
related to the Childcare Sufficiency Assessment. A wide ranging discussion was held 
about the statutory duty and how the council were delivering the requirements. Members 
noted the proposed actions.
Councillor Levine suggested that a strategic document is circulated to Members on how 
to address the issues in the Jewish community.

Councillor Levine moved a motion to amend Recommendation 5 in the report to add 
‘…and the Jewish Community’ so that it reads:

That across relevant areas of the council there are plans for the impending demand for additional 
childcare in areas where regeneration work is currently taking place, actively promoting the 
creation of new childcare provision in Colindale and Burnt Oak and the Jewish Community, 
where there is a current shortfall in childcare and where there is predicted to be a higher demand 
for places.

The committee unanimously agreed the motion.

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations as 
outlined in the report and recommendation 5 as amended.

The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations, the following was therefore 
RESOLVED:

That the Committee approve the following:

1. The Child Sufficiency Assessment is agreed for 2015/16

2. That the Early Years’ Service continue working to improve the London 
Borough of Barnet’s childcare information so that parents are able to 
access better information about childcare in their area.

3. That the council is in the process of rolling out a new Provider Portal which 
will capture live information about childcare providers and vacancies. This 
will belinked to the LB Barnet website, giving greater transparency of local 
childcare services to parents.

4. That the Early Years’ Service continues to work closely with those groups 
identified in this report that are not accessing the two year old offer. This 
work includes addressing specific barriers to accessing services by 
particular groups and continued delivery of a targeted action plan of 
support to increase take-up.

5. That across relevant areas of the council there are plans for the impending 
demand for additional childcare in areas where regeneration work is 
currently taking place, actively promoting the creation of new childcare 
provision in Colindale and Burnt Oak and the Jewish Community, where 
there is a current shortfall in childcare and where there is predicted to be a 
higher demand for places.



6

6. That the Early Years’ service work closely with Private, Voluntary 
andIndependent (PVI) providers to explore opportunities to expand 
provision for the forthcoming childcare policy to provide an additional free 
15 hours for 3 and 4 year old children in working families, and increasing 
out of school childcare. The policy will include creating a clear Strategy to 
respond to the demands placed on the childcare system in Barnet by the 
additional 15 hours childcare for working families.

7. That the Early Years’ service and Cambridge Education will work with 
schools to look for further opportunities to develop the role they play in 
providing early years services, and addressing the shortage of out of school 
childcare provision.

8. That the Early Years’ service are developing a robust system to ensure the 
childcare needs of children and young people with special educational 
needs and disabilities are met and to promote the additional support on 
offer by childcare providers for children with special educational needs.

12.   ANNUAL REPORT ON SCHOOL FUNDING IN BARNET AND THE 
GOVERNMENT'S CONSULTATION ON A NATIONAL SCHOOL FUNDING 
FORMULA 

The Director of Education and Skills introduced the report which related to the annual 
report on school funding in Barnet and the Government’s consultation on a national 
school funding formula. 

Following discussion of the item, the Chairman moved to the recommendations outlined 
in the report. The committee unanimously agreed the recommendations and the 
following was therefore RESOLVED:

That the Children, Education, Libraries and Safeguarding Committee:

1. Noted the annual report on school funding in Barnet and the recent
government consultations on potential changes to school funding.

2. Delegated to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People (Director 
of Children’s Services) authority to consult schools on any potential changes 
proposed by Barnet Schools Forum, as a consequence of further published 
Government regulation or guidance, expected in Autumn 2016.

3. Delegated to the Commissioning Director, Children and Young People
(Director of Children’s Services) authority to make any necessary
amendments to the Schools Funding Formula for 2017/18 to enable the
changes to be included in the submission of the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) to 
the DfE on 31 October 2016 (or alternative date required by central government.

13.   CHILDREN, EDUCATION, LIBRARIES & SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

The Chairman introduced the committee’s work programme for the forthcoming year.



7

It was agreed that the Annual Safeguarding Board Report and Response to Annual 
Safeguarding Board Report are moved to the September meeting and the Social Care 
Performance Report will be moved to the July meeting. 

The committee unanimously noted the work programme. 

14.   ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

None. 

The meeting finished at 20.34


